acquired businesses for the portions of the twelve-month period ended 30 September 2008 from the dates of
the last annual or interim financial statements of the acquired businesses until the date on which they were
purchased by the Group.

Reconciliation of EBITDA to Pro Forma ADJUSTED EBITDA

(DKK millions)

Operating Profit   3,863
Depreciation and amortisation   847

EBITDA   4,710

Other income and expenses, net   101
Integration costs   64

Adjusted EBITDA   4,875

Estimated Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA of acquired and divested businesses   163

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 5,038

12-month period ended
30 September 2008

For further information on the method applied to estimate Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, reference is made to
the appendix Other Financial Measures set out in the ISS Holding A/S Annual Report 2007, which can be
downloaded from www.issworld.com.

ISS Holding A/S - Interim Report for the period 1 January 2008 – 30 September 2008
33

Pro Forma Net debt

Consolidated
Actual

Accounting
adjustments 1)

Short-term debt 2):
Senior Facilities(3)

Term Facility A   193   193
Acquisition Facilities   71   71

Other short-term debt(4)   1,234   (163)   1,071
Total short-term debt   1,498   1,335

Long-term debt 2):
Senior Facilities:

Term Facility A   1,088   71   1,159
Term Facility B   13,156   100   13,256

Acquisition Facilities   2,579   2,579

Euro Medium Term Notes:
4.75% Notes due 2010   6,134   207   6,341
4.50% Notes due 2014   702   122   824

Second Lien Facility   4,417   60   4,477

8.875% Subordinated Notes due 2016(7)   3,293   94   3,387

Interest rate swaps   30   (30)   -
Other long-term debt(8)   125   125

Total long-term debt   31,524   32,148

Total long and short-term debt   33,483
- Total cash and cash equivalents and securities   (1,527)
Pro Forma Net Debt(9)   31,956

Changes in working capital, 1 January - 30 June, 2008   (1,360)
Changes in working capital, 1 July, 2007 - 30 June, 2008   80

Seasonality Adjusted Pro Forma Net Debt 3)   30,676

DKK millions
Consolidated

as Adjusted

Notes:
(1) Accounting Adjustments: